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Asnthony DeMaiori, President
United Steelworkers of America, Local 8031

4510 Indiana Street
Golden, CO 80403
May 23, 2005

SEC 00030

Office of Compensation Analysis and Support

NIOSH MS-C-47

4676 Columbia Parkway

Cincinnati, OH 45226

RE: SEC 00030 RESPONSE TO APRIL 27, 2005, LETTER — ADDITIONAL INFORMATION,
AFFIDAVITS, AND CLARIFICATIONS AS REQUESTED

Dear Office of Compensation Analysis and Support — Larry Elliott, Director,

The Uniied Steelworkers of America (USWA), Local 8031, in good faith submit the accompanying additional
information, affidavits and clarifications to onr Rocky Flats Special Exposure Cohort Petition, Form B, SEC
00030. The information provided includes specific responses to Letter Items 4, 5, and 7, whick pertain to
Tabs E.5 and F.2 of our original submittal.

This information is submitted in advance of the deadline of 30 days from our receipt of the Aprii 27, 2005,
letter as required. The information and our petition is in full accordance with 42 CFR Part 83, Procedures for
Designating Classes of Employees as Members of the Special Exposure Cohort under Epergy Employees
Occupational Tllness Compensation Program Act of 2000, Final Rule. This additional information is
submitted on behalf of the dedicated members of USWA, Local 8031, through our right of representation.

We greatly appreciate the opportunity to petition for Special Exposure Cohort on behalf of our members and
will be extremety appreciative of your timely designation of our Rocky Flats worker class for Special
Exposure Cohort particularly in light of our rapidly approaching closure. Please let us know as quickly as
possible if any additional information is required. I can be reached at 303-278-4557 or 303-907-2185. Our
site closure is growing very near and anything that can be done to expedlte the processmg of our petition

would be greatly apprec:ated

o,

Respecﬁuil)f /? //
A JJ% W

Anthony W. DeMamn
President, USWA, Local 8031
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'" , Ttem 4. Clarification —April 2’7, 2005 Letter— “Fou agreed that additional information will
_ be provided in the form of affidavits. As discussed you have 30 days upon receipt of this letter
docurnenting the phone call to submit signed affidavits.”

Tab E.5 Uhmmonitored, Unrecorded (or inadequarely) Exposures

The following signed and notarized affidavits are provided in support of Section E, ltem E.S as

requested. ’

) #ire signed and notarized affidavit.

] ‘ire signed and notarized affidavit.

. o Oct 16, 2000 worker exposure incident signed and notarized
affidavit.

. . 4 unmonitored exposures signed and notarized affidavit.

. _ aaccurate exposure records signed and notarized affidavit.

- . High Fired Oxide Exposure signed and notarized affidavit.
. . signed and notarized affidavit — Changes in dose assessment.
. . - High fired oxides signed and

notarized affidavit. V

. signed and notarized affidavit.

. ,and - Work Practices leading to

- T T T unmonitored exposuies signed and notarized atfidavit. o o

. S and - - - - -~ Health Effects signed and

notarized affidavit.

¢ Howard Gilpin, Diréctor of Safety, Engineéring and Quality; sighed and nétarized affidavit -
attesting to a list of ocourrences including list of dates of historic fires. Date information and
fire information was requested during the phone conversation and can be obtained from the
documents provided by Mr. Gilpin. This information documents high fired oxide exposure
sources from 1953-1988.

. signed and notarized affidavit regarding failure of TBD currerithy in use to take
inte account incidents after 1976 and attached radiclogical incident reports from 1988 to 2003
illustrating chronic enduring exposure issues at Rocky Flats. This information provides&tes
and details as requested.

Moved to Tab E.3
. mned and notarized affidavit — Burn Out Lines and Lung Count History.




Item 5 Deﬁ(:lency Aprﬂ 27, 2005 Letter— “You agreed that the applzcants will submit a

documenzmg the phone call o submzt s:gned qffidavits . .

~ TabF2 Records Lost
S F2 ATTACHNIE&NT Employee Testzmony Letiers (2)
. Letier signed as affidavit and notarized. e
s ) Letter signed as affidavit and notarized.

Item 7. Deficiency — April 27, 2005 Letter— “These letter should be listed under Section F,
Ttem F.2 ( (we agree). You agreed to submit worker testimony letters as signed, witnessed
affidavits. As discussed you have 30 days upon receipt of this letter documeﬂnng the phone call
to submit signed affidavits to the address given on the second page of this letter.”

TabF.2 Worker Testimony Letters  Representative Letters and Testimony
. Letter resigned and notarized affidavit.
. 1 Letter resigned and notarized affidavit.
. Letter resigned and notarized affidavit.
. g Letter resigned and notarized affidavit.
. etter resigned and notarized affidavit.
. Letter resigned and notarized affidavit.
. etter notarized individual acknowledgement.
. Letter resigned and notarized affidavit.
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. f / DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Public Health Service
L 720 ~ 286~ 936/
. SEC Tracking Number 00030 . National tnstitute for Gocupational
Safely and Health
Robert A, Taft Laboratories
4676 Columbia Parkway

- - - - - - T ’ - " Gindirnati, OH 45226.1998
Phone: 513-533-6825
Fax: 5135338826

April 27, 2005

Antheny W. DeMaiori

United Steelworkers of America, Local 8031
4510 Indiana Street

Golden, CO 80403

Dear Mr. DeMaiori:

This letter is to summarize the telephone conversation in which we discussed the
results of the Special Exposure Cohort (SEC) qualification process with you and
provided consultation on specific topics in your SEC submission. As you know from the
submission receipt ietter sent to you previously, the NIOSH SEC Tracking nurber for
your submission Is:

SEC 00030

. As required in the SEC Rule (42 C.F.R. §§ 83.7 through 83.9) and outlined in the .
“Instructions for Completing Special Exposura Cohort Petition — Form B," certain '
elements are required to qualify a submission for evaluation. During the SEC
qualification phase, each submission is carefully examined fo verify that it meets the
requirements of the Rule. We found that there were questions regarding your
submission that we needed to discuss with you for clarification, or that your submission

. did not meet all of the requirements of the Rule. ' :

A list of the issues we discussed with you is aftached. For each of these items we have
included remarks to summarize our conversation and o provide guidance intended to
help you provide a submission that could qualify for evaluation.

NIOSH will complete the qualification process after you have submitted any necessary
revisions, informed us that you do not wish to make recommended changes, or after the
deadiines indicated below have expired. If your submission qualifies for evaluation, we
will begindhe evaluation process by notifying you and the Advisory Board on Radiation -
and Worker Health (the Board) that your submission has qualified for evaluation as a
petition and by providing you a summary of the evaluation process. Atthat time, we will
also post a summary of your petition on the OCAS web site
{http./’www.cdc.gov/niosh/ocas).

. - I
Please respond fo this letter by addressing the requests for information or changes fo
. your submission as outlined in the attached document, which summarizes our
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- conversation. Please note that there are various time frarnes for responses on selected
items. These time limits are established by the Rule (42 C.F.R § 83.11). You may also
. respond with comrections to your responses, if you believe such corrections are
nacessary. Please be sure to include your NIOSH SEG Tracking Number on all
. correspondence. Any correspondence should be addressed 1o: T

SEC 00030

Office of Compensation Analysis and Support
NIOSH MS-C-47

4676 Columbia Parkway

Cincinnati, OH 45226

During this period, if you have any questions regarding your submission, please contact
OCAS {oll-free at 1-800-35-NIOSH (1-800-356-4674), directly at 51 3-533-8800, or by
email af ocas@cde.gov . You may also contact our contractor toli-free at 1-800-322-
0111. Additional information about OCAS, the SEC Regulation and the SEC
procedures can be found on the OCAS web sife at hitp:/Mmww.cde.gov/niosh/ocas.

Sincerely,
Fﬂ/ Larry J. Elliott, MSPH, CIH
~ Director
Office of Compensation Analysis and Support

. ' Attachment

e
Bob Santangelo
Steven Trujilio

[DECEIVE
APR 28 2005

USWA LU8031

Fife: (17) Consuit Letter [Final] (04-27-2005)
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Qualification Phone Call Discussion and Agreements

A qualification phone call was conducted on March 28, 2005 by interviewer Pat K,
Health Physicist Karin J., and Rob M. of HHS with Anthony DeMaiori, Steven Trujillo
-and - Bob __Santangelo. - A detalled review .of -this phone call follows. ~The -
questions/statements made by the interviewer or Health Physicist are stated first and

the responses of the interviewer and the applicants are stated in italics.

In addition, a follow up call was made on Friday, April 1, 2005, by Pat K. to answer your
guestion regarding documentation of chronic exposures. As discussed, chronic
exposures can be documented in Section F.

NOTE: Over 200 pages were provided with-this submission. The provided
documentation covers all of the information needed to continue with the qualification
process, however, the information is not necessarily behind the correct tab. Far
example, most of the information behind Tab E.S is information needed for Section F.

NOTE: There is some information that has been provided that does not support the
qualification process. This information includes:

a} Tab E.5, p.14, the first full paragraph discussing mulfiple different dose 9'7 }Jéw
calculations and changing methodologies is not supporting documentation.

The basic principle of dose reconstruction is to characterize the occupational

radiation environment to which a worker was exposed using available worker

and/or workplace monitoring information, In cases where radiation exposures in

the workplace environment cannot be fully characterized based on available

data, default values based on reasonable scientific assumptions are used as
substifutes.

b) Tab F.4, the Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board (DNSFB) memorandum,
titled, “Trip to Review Feed Characterization for Rocky Flats Plant Building 707
Thenmal Stabilization Process, January 20, 1994,” does not address monitoring
issues.

. ¢) Tab F .4, Enforcement Conference Summary, does not address monitoring
issues.

1. Clarification. In Form B, Secfion E, {tem E.2 you indicated localions, “Such
as Buildings 371, 374, 559, 707, 771, 776, 777, 778, 779 and any others o
be identified.”

You agreed that all buildings at the Rocky Flats Planf should be
considered. As discussed, you have 10 days from the date on this letfer
to document any disagreement with this action or statement by wrifing fo
the address given on the second page of this lefter.
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2, Clarification: InTab E.5, on page 20, you provide “all of the wark activities
. described in response to Section E.2 of Form B were very high in penetrating
- radiation exposure and known by employees as bumn out lines.”
You agreed to change this reference to E.3. As discussed, you have 10
- days from the dale-on this letter to document any disagreement with this
action or statement by writing to the address given on the second page of
) this letfer. :

3. Clarification: In Section E, ltem E.3, you indicate the job titles and job duties
as “all” and you direct us to see Tab E.3 for additional information.
You agreed o include all represented members, past and current, of
USWA Local 8031 and ifs predecessors (see page iii of the initial petition
submittal} who have worked af Rocky Flafs. As discussed, you have 10
days from the dale on this letter to document any disagreement with this
action or statement by writing io the address given on the second page of
this letfer.
. 4. ‘Clarification. In Form B, Section E, Item E.5, you indicated in the check box
«_.~" that the submission was based on one or more unmonitored, unrecorded, or
. inadequately monitored or recorded exposure incidents.
¥ You agreed that additional information will be provided in the form of an
g affidavit. As discussed you have 30 days upon receipt of this feffer
Y documenting the phone cafl fo submit signed affidavits.
o You agreed that the glovebox fire in 1965 should also include building
. A 777. As discussed, you have 10 days from the date on this letter to
document any disagreement with this action or statement by writing to the
address given on the second page of this lefter. ' 5
) : I
5. Deficiency. A letter was attached for Section F, ltem F.2 (Tab F.2), fo l b
support the basis that radiation monitoring records for members of the \ehe
proposed class have been lost, falsified, or destroyed (dosimetry chips were (f.-w*?
L . Inadvertently lost or destroyed during the reading process). e
You agreed that the applicants will submit a witnessed, signed affidavit. As
discussed you have 30 days upon receipt of this letfer documenting the
phone call fo submit signed affidavits to the address given on the second
page of this leHter.

6. Clarification. Tab E.5, although intended to support Form B, Section E, ltem
E.5, aiso supports Form B, Section F, including tems F.1, F.2, F.3 and F.4.
You agreed that this information may be considered in Secfion F. As
discussed, you have 10 days from the date on this lefter to document any
disagreement with this action or statement by writing fo the address given
on the second page of this letter:

7. Deficiency. Worker Testimony Letters were attached for Section F, ltem F.4
(Tab F 4), to support the basis that radiation monitoring records for members
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‘ of the proposed class have been lost, falsifled, or destroyed. These letters
. should be listed under Section F, ltem F.2. .
You agreed to submit the worker testimony letters as signed, witnessed ™
' affidavits. As discussed you have 30 days uporn receipt of this letter Gﬂ P
- f ‘documenting the phone call to submif signed affidavits fo the address ..~
given on the second page of this lefier.

8. Clarification. At the bottom of the submission, you have stated, “The USWA,
Local 8031 reserves the right fo provide additional information beyond that
which is included in this petition and in support of our ability to obtain Special
Exposure Cohort designation for the Rocky Flats class of workers.”

We discussed that if additional information or clarification was needed we
would contact you. We also discussed that evaluation of your submission
would begin based on the information already received or received on the
basis of the discussion of the clarification/deficiency issues identified in
this fetter. As discussed, you have 10 days from the dafe on this letter to
document any disagreement with this action or statement by writing to the
address given on the second page of this letter.

Note: We want to make it clear that any additional information that is provided to
NIOSH after 2 submission is qualified for evaluation will not necessarily be considered
in the initial evaluation report that is provided to the Board. NIOSH may elect to
address such information in a supplementary report.

. Class Definition. Based on the previously discussed information you agreed
that the proposed class definition for this submission should include: All
represented members, past and current, of USWA Local 8031 and its
predecessors who have worked at all of the facilities at Rocky Flats Plant
between the time period of April 1952 and Feb. 15, 2005.

As discussed, you have 10 days from the date on this letter fo document
any disagreement with tfiis action or statement by writing fo the address
- given on the second page of this lefter. - - - T -
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September 24, 2004

On September 11, 1957 at approximately 10:10 PM a fire was discovered in
a Plexiglas glovebox in a development laboratory in building 771. Plutonium
casting residues stored in a container on a shelf within the glovebox had self-
ignited. The heat from the container then ignited the Plexiglas wall of the
glovebox.

At 10:3% PM an explosion occurred in the plenum as a result of the
accumulation of the gases from the fire, This ignited the combustible type filters
in the plenum.

The fire was controlled at 2:00 AM on September 12 and was declared out at
11:28 AM on the same day. The fire inadvertently spread contamination
throughout the building and as a result of the fire getting into the filter plenum,
contamination was released to the environment.




SeC ool

Fire of 1965

510405

On October 15, 1965 a fire occurred during 2 maintenance operation in Glovebox 752
in building 776/777. The fire burned in an oil-laden pipe under the glovebox at
temperatures in excess of 1800 degrees Celsius. Finely divided plutonium burned in the
atmosphere ouiside of the box, causing air and surface contamination to spread
throughout most of Buildings 776,777, and 777A.

As a result of this incident, 25 people received significant internal depositions, some
as high as 30 times the maximum allowable lung dose which equated to lung burdens of
more than 480 nanocuries. These 25 people were restricted from working in areas that
may have lead to further exposure to plutonium. By January 1967, {one full year later) 14
of these Persons had their restriction lified.

Following the accident, over 380 employees were body counted. It has since been
determined that many more than 25 people received exposures from the 1965 fire. The
direct cost due to the fire was estimated to be $17,500 doflars. The following two pages is
a status list of a few effected employees.

I Steve Trujillo attest that the information presented in this letter to be to be true and
accurate. :

Respectiully,
ﬁ_ K-2005

Steve Trujillo .

Co-Chair
Hazardous and Toxic Materials Subcommittee
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May 15, 2005
To Whor it May Concem

i worked in building at the Rocky Flats Environmental Technology site from
through During my building occupancy, | rarely wore a dosimetry badge due to the site
moniforing policy. Employees were instructed to only wear their badge when physically
located within the production area. When workers worked in the office areas adjacent to the
production area, their desimeter badge was to be hung on the dosimster badge board.
Additionally, nthe late dosimeter badges were pulied from office workers locsted within
as a cost savings measure. Due fo both of these policies, dose records for administrative
employess located within buiiding.  are inadequate.

. , Sincerely,

- NWW:V%U%WHM“E@_M'WM .




NIOSH Tracking #

February 7,2005

ORAY - R )
4850 Smlth Rd., Su:tezoo
Cincinnati, OH 45212

Dear Heather

1 have received the draft copy of my dose reconstruction that was calculated by your office. 1
haveseve!aleoncemsregmfmgmeamacyofﬁ\tsmpoﬂbasedmﬁ\evaiuesam
methodology that were used for the reconstruction. It is my understanding that the 21 missing
doses were replaced with a “below the level of defection value of 39 mrem”. These missing
doses were for years when | was a chemical operator in 2 phitoniurn processing area. My daily
Jjob scope included “hands on” Pu processing. As an operator, } was required o inftial my dose
record every two weeks. At minimum, six of the missing doses were for instances when my
reporf came back “no data available®, and coincidentally, these doses are associated to times
worked inside of a vault for inventory or performed other high dose activities. Or: Dr.
B:sﬂmeanuciearrmameratRod(yFlaﬁmomledmeﬂ:at“lfheﬁlmsmrebodarktomad
due to high exposure, zeros were assigned for those badge readings. | recall some high doses
that are not included in my provided records. My records also did not include the statements
that we signed when we were counseled for exposures above the mandated levels or aciually
removed from the production floor due fo high-dose badge readings. Records wers aflegediy
artificially corrected for values that were above anficipated norms.  Also, during that time
penod,mereoozdeddosereadmgsaremaewrateduem&wbadgebmhon | was required to
wear the dosimeter badge beneath my lead apron so my badge only reflects a portion of what |
reoewed SlnceiwassurroundedbyPuprocessmgprodumMines my back side, head, and

~ In addition to the missing doses from mv vears in production; | have concems about the vaties -
that were used from through _ As an exempt safary employee, | only wore my

-dosimeter when-} entered- the: production- area;-dosimeters-were required to be hung on-the
dosimeter boards when not in the production area. These dosimeter boards were located
outside of the building in special structures because the background dose was too high within
the production buildings. From through ny office was always within 50 feet of the
production areas, and at imes immediately adjacent to the production area. Additionally, from

material drum storage including high level drums was immediately below my
office. Though area dose was not recorded unt! after similar dose readings can be
assigned for earlier years as the building mission did nct change from o when Pu
was shipped offsite. | submitted a freedom of information request last September for these
records. | finally received these records last mordh; | am including a copy of these records for
your review.

These records are quite interesting for several reasons, Areas with extremely high doses were
not surveiled regulary, not usually more than a year. Several examples:

£OO0IT nad quarterly readings of 300, 547, 1480, and 517 mrem for annual comected
dose of 2844 mrem per year (altachments 1 and 2). This value has already been corrected to
only refiect dose for a 2000 hour work vear exposure. During this ime period, work weeks
were usually 45+ hours so again dose was understated. ne planners’ office,
had an annuat dose reading of 2120 mrem for Roomr 20m had
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anamuaidosereadmgofz&tmm TheRadEngmeers;usﬁﬁedmeseexposuresbymng
ent more that 1716 of Fieir work

day in these high dose level areas. | spent at least an hour each day in the - for
several years. At 10:00 hours, deﬁeplazﬁﬂwday(POD)pmm&Wtoloadwo«for

the building POD meeting, and at 13:30 hours we-met fo.discuss procurement problems.or any.

issues that would impact work. As , } spent time also in room with the

planners, workconuoiooordmtorandﬂwepmw:ementspeqaﬁst As for the ny

officefor many years was belween e andthe—

During my years as ¥ my office has always besn within feet of the production

ayeas. Overﬂwyeazslhavehadmorﬁcem and in several jocations in building
{rooms and - see gtiachment 4). Prior to when the

radicactive material was transferred off site, nearly all rooms in _ had annual

exposures well above the 200 mrem that was used for ry dose reconsiruction. Though | do
not have a lot of nformation on area dose in huilding my office was adjacent o the
production area. | was abile to locate the dose reading for «¢ ny office), south wall (my
desk location) for Aftachment 5 lists the dose adjusted for 2000 hours as 826.33 mrem.
Immediately south of the wall for was a high-level Americium processing line that
was abandoned prior 101983, The dose outside my office in the main corridor was high enough
to set-off the security alarms that were installed in the 1980s. My former office had fo have
shielding installed in the walls to prevent the security check point alarms from sounding.

The majority of my production years were spent in building This area had high-fired
oxides which according to Dr. Bistiine, are not well comelated to actual exposures using the
ICRP 66 code methodology. Due fo energy levels [one micron size], the old ICRP 26 modei
more accurately reflects dose at Rocky Flats.

in summaly, | have concems for the vélid'rty of this dose reconstruction for the following' °

reasons:

¢ Zeros that should read as extremely highdoses

» accuracy of the dose readings due to the lead shielding provided by the fead aprens

wom forbag cuts

¢ the significart dose that was not recogmzed dunng my selaried years as techmcai
support with my office areas located within feet of the production area

+ dose adjusted for 40 hour week rather than aciual work fime of 45+ hours
«  methodology tsed to determine my dose.
Hook forward to your answers regarding these concems.

Sincersly,
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- INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE - : ' , ——
DATE: June 1, 1998
TO: " Disiribution
FROM: G. M. Aldrich, Radiological Safety, Bidg. 371, X7175 _ )
SUBJECT: BUILDING 371/374 AREA MONITORING TLD (AMTLD) INVESTIGATION

FOR THE 1% QUARTER, 1999 - GMA-009-09

-

Attachment 1 contains Building 371/374 Area Monitoring results for the 1 Quarter Qfr.), .
1998.  In accordance with RSP 05.01 » Area Monitoring, the investigation required for
locations exceeding 75 mrem/year is provided be!ow._

Highlights : :
Increases were seen in Building 371 main floor south haliway, the Women's Locker
Room/Lavatory, and several other areas of the main floor above basement Réoms
2002/2011", where expanded drum storage capacity is being utilized. None of the areas of
increase were spaces of full-ime occupancy (offices). Radiation levels in rooms adjacent to
the Room 3189 drum storage appeared fo have decreased slightly last quarter by about
15% from the previous period. A problem noted last year withuglevatad radiation levels in
the Shift Manager's Office, Room 3136 (resolved in the 4 Qfr. 98)vas-confirmed to stiif be
resolved in the 1% Qtr. of 1999, due to effoctive ALARA reconfigutesydone by the ditim ™~

'~ team and Radiological Engineoi#g.(RE). Supplemental TED results in the vicinity of the

Shift Manager's office averaged about 38 mremvyr, adjusted for occupancy. -

Specific Areas investigated

All Building 371 or 374 rooms or areas that exceeded 75 mremfyr were investigated.
Findings and actions taken are summarized below:

* The Room 3109 RCT Break Area {79 mremfyr on the north wall) and Room 31 19
Instrumentation Storage (81 mremfyr on the nofth wall) exceeded the trigger.

~

' ThérRaont 200242011 south basement contzins a drum storage area with radiation levels averaging -
bebween 15-30 mrem/hr (~50% of this is neutron dose). The basement ficor is about 25 feet verlically
below the mai= Aoor, with no shielding materials separefing the fwo ficors except for structural fioor
cement and some HYAC systemn components. Although gamma dose from these drums decreases
rapidly with distance, neutron propagation is more tenacious, and does elevale ambient dose rates

in main floer areas above. {&. ~ Attachment 2 for AMTLD resuilis) -
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June 1, 1999
GMA-009-99
Page 2

The dose rates for both rooms decreased over the past two quarters due io completion
of the ALARA reconfiguration in Room 3206. Occupants will not exceed 100 mremiyr of
unmoenitored dose due to relatively low occupancy factors (1/4 for Room 3109, and 1/8
for Room 3119). Neither room is posted as an RBA, though Room 3119 is confrolled as
a Radioactive Material Area during instrument performance checks and source use, .
Whenever penetrating radiation source use occurs in Room 3119, a temporary RBA or
RAis also estabiished and TLDs required to enter the affected area. ’

k3

¢ Last quarter, AMTLDs on the north walliwest side of Room 3141A (Men’s Locker Room)
decreased from 173 mrem/yr to 98 mremvyr. The north wall center ared alsc decreased
from 175 mremfyr to an average of 144 mrem/yr, while the north wallfeast side AMTLDs
increased from 124 mremfyr to 142 mremyiyr. Overall, the Men’s Locker Room dose
rates decreased, and are expected to continue this frend as ALARA configuring of drum
storage area (Room 3420) is completed for NMH&P repacking operations. Other dose
contributions for this area originate from basement drum storage beneath it. However,
this room has not met RBA criteria due to low occupancy (~1/8). . The central areas of
the locker room have average dose rates around 76 mrem/yr for 2000-hrs or less than

10 mrem/fyr adjusted for typicai occupancy.

* The Room 3151 Tool Crib, to the south of Room 3206 Sand, Slag and Crucible and Salt
repack operations had readings on the NE wall of 51 mrem/yr, down from 73 mrem last
quarter, This location has very low occupancy, < 1/16, but still shotiid continue to be
tracked as Salt Repack operations ramp-up in June and July.

» Bldg. 374 Room 2107 Utilities West wall AMTLDs read 78 mrem/yr last quatter, down

+ from 89 mrerlyear the previous quarter. Doses I this arsa ‘are caused by drum storage
in the haliway to the west of the Utilities control room. tThe area has low occupancy <
1/16. Workers are shielded from the adjacent radioactive material storage by the
utilities control panels and a stand-off distance of 15-20 feet. No individual would be

expected fo receive more than 00 mrem/yr from fufi-time occupancy.

¢ The Bldg. 374 Room 3159 Electrical Shop north wall AMTLD readings decreased {ast
Quarter with average levels seen of 76 mrem/yr. Access 1o the north wall is resfricted by
situating storage cabineis. Crafisperson time in Room 3158 is <1/4, and AMTLD doses
decrease to about 22 mrem/yr at the room enirance. No individual could excead 100
mremiyr unmonitored dose from current occupancy and use of this shop area.

+ the Roam 3163 Planner Office in Bidg. 374 is not currently posted as an RBA, but has
beenfyfiiepast AMTLD readings on the west wall last quarter decreased from 111 to
‘69 meeinfir, and at the east entry from 24 to 21 mrem/yr. Though the occupancy i this
office is faidy high (~3/4), occupants are administratively restricted from having cubicles
on the west side of the room adjacent io the Reom 3189 drum storage area. Planners
would not be expected o receive more than 50 mrem unmonitored dose over a full
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2000-hr working year from confinuous occupancy in this area. Use of wall shielding
is not required at this time, and the area continues to remain as a non-RBA.

» AMTLDs in 18T dock area, north of the Room 3189 Drum Storage Area read 396

; . mremiyr inside the posied RBA at the room enfry door, and 222 mremfyr fo the west

| of the roll-up door outside of the RBA. Occupancy is very low (<1/18), and personnel
normally only access these area while loading or unfoading drums from Room 3189.
Unmonitored dose will not exceed 100 mrem/yr in the 18T dock area, and the currently
posted RBA boundary is adequate fo prevent unmonitored dose problems.

» Room 4104, a low occupancy room in the Bldg. 374 attic and posted RBA , had doses
of about 392 mrem/yr last quarter. This room is a permanently posted RBA with
ocoupancy less than 1/16. Due fo its close proximity above the ceiling of the Room
3189 Drum Storage Area, this room will remain an RBA.

* RE has reviewed the list of currently installed AMTLDs {Attachment 1) and judged

these to be adequate for the past quarter, except for location erors noted. ftis
requested due to the Room 2202/2011 basement drum storage area expansion that

: . inore permanent AMTI Ds be added in the Room 3002 South Hallway and the SW

T ——— s

Offices above the drum storage areas commencing at the starl-of the 37 Qtr. 99.
RE is available to work with Externat Dosimetry In identifying locations. A list of new
locations where permanent AMTLDs are required is provided as Attachment 3.

In addition to the extensive AMTLD program, additional supplemental TLDs were
also deployed to measure shott-term changes of dose rates in locations where
increases & decreases might be expected. Attachment 2 contains a summary of
the Building 371/374 supplemental TLDs deployed in-the 1% and 2™ Qir. timeframe.
Thesé readings, adjusted for occupancy, also indicate that no individual would be

1

likely to exceed 100 mrem/yr unmonitored dose. L
Operational Management review and concurrence with this invéstigaﬁon per RSP 05.01

is provided below.
/7‘% G/

S.M. S itding 3ZA/S7# Project Manager Date

Aftachments: As $mted

cg:

J.T. Bruner wfo A 1 J.8.  Jdarvis SM  Saxwlo At 1

M.F. Durelwfo At 1 SW. Kranker wio Aft, T.L. Vaughn wio At 1

D.C. Gehlewfo Al 1 AE  Light DL Wikuswlo At 1-
. D.J.  Harward wio Afi. 1 LL  RandswioAlt 1 JK. Wrapp wio At 1

3711374 Area Monitoring Files
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| Page 1 of 1
: Total ) 2000-hr | Deap | Neutron | Gamma 20004Hr | Room | Est Annua §upplom0:;§al | i
} Supp.f Date | Date | Hours | Corr. | Dote | Dose Dose Cotteated Joooupancy]  Indivicual TLD Lacation/ . (Comments/ .
X TED#{ OQn .1 Off |oopoyed| Feator {mremyl (mram) 1 (mrem) Dose Factor %- Area Desoyiption | | Discuesion '
. . i | |
3468 ene9 smiee  2ses  ozs | w8 ] et 2 78 e 48 1 shuth Hait By Men's Lav | .
9469 2moe  smime 2668 078 -7} 86° A 78 iMe 4.7 . .
3470 /09 S0 2BE8 078 90 58 84 70 ine a4 South Hall By Women's Lay
8471  2m90  sRine 2888 o078 | es &7 2 67 e | 4.2 ' "
3472 omme  Bm1me 2888 078 | 72 82 20 56 ey 38 1 MalnEnty Vestibulo/Foysr
8473  2mme  sitme 2888 078 | 75 &6 10 58 118 3.7 ’ ‘
3474  z2m@ie  skse 2888 078 53 31, 3 a1 3/4 81.0 Rosm 3156 Shift Mgr, Offion
8476  2mm9  &mimp  oEes 078 o9 468’ 23 B4 /4 40.7 >
8476 2mm¢ SR80 2588 078 | 74 48 29 63 ) s | 2 ‘ 3
9477 2n2m% 6RIBY 2382 085 | 28 26 0 21 118 1 Hall Gutslda Rad Safaly Gifive b
8478  22m0  BfRfMe 2382 0.85 23 23 0 20 /16 1.2 ’ ! vy
8479 21200 eiMe 202 086 | Bo | as 17 a3 e 2.7 Spoaker Qutside Women's Lav } BE
8480 21200 smime  2aB2 086 | 4y 82, 18 40 118 2,8 o | o
3481 21120 6Rtee 2982 o085 | ex {. o 62 63 1w | 132 Raom 3128 WO/Sak Office i :
' 3482 2m2m9 5R1/85 2882 085 | 22 2 19 ] 4.7 . ‘ .
8483 2/12m0  BmimY 2352 085 | 42 24 18 36 | o 268 Rad Englnesring Offioe ] '
8484  2m2m9 emtme 2882 oes | 18 | 15 15 i3 8/4 [X:] . o .
3486 2209 ERING  2e8p 088 21 o 21 18 1718 1.1 Reom 2124 Nort Wall ! "
, 3486 aiEme  smike 1o 124 | a5 26 0 81 1Me 1.9 Orinking Fountaln Quisida 3128 RN
; 8487 o2nome 62189 2982 088 | 22 o 22 19 1118 1.2 Rootn 2124 Wast Wail i
| 3488 2nm2my  sm1me 232 o086 | a0 o a0 26 18 16 Room 2124 Yost Wal !
‘ 3486 ofieme  sR149 1808 1.24 90 87 2% % § i/1e 7.0 Xerox Machine, South Half '
9490 0160 61k " 1608 124 | 108 | es:  as 134 118 BA_ | _XeroxMachine, South Hal Ao
0 3491 snsmwo  BR1M3 1608 124 | 110 78 88 141 2 | 703 A-Vestibule, Am 3017A East 8 addfipnal AMTLDe deployed
! 3492 o/BRY  BR1B9 1ece 124 | 48 48 ) 57 172 { 288 A-Vastihule, Am 30174 South | Averags 2000-1r Dosa: ~87 meemiyr
! 3493 2189  GR189  1eq8 1,28 |- 60 29 . 21 82 142 | 311 1 A-Vestibyle, Rm 30174 Table {Predeminantly neutron)
3494 sm1me bR 1224 fe3 | er a7 - 30 1658 18 19.8 inWomen's Lav, Rms 3125/31 Eqst Side Losker Room
8495 smime  smtln 14 1.88 87 87 30 142 3 17.8 InWomen's Lav, Rms 3128/31 | | | *
3496  maime  GRiky 1204 1.83 146 g7 48 237 18 29.6 InWomen's Lav, Ams 3125/21 Wejsr Slde Locker Room
3487  opine sms 1224 183 | 174 131 - 43 284 1/8 35.5 In Wamen's Lav, Rime 3125/31 “1 {North of Xerax)
3388 amime  seime 1224 1.83 47 , 47 .0 77 1/8 8.6 In Women's Lav, Firmns 3128/31 Mortfiwast Sidg Locker Room
3809  amimo  beime  1zo4 1.83 48 \ 48 . 0 75 1/8 9.4 In Women'a Lav, Ame 3125/31 L M

Serwral Noteg/Comments:

'
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S — Addi’ﬁanamuil@g&lusmgpeas S
Requiring AMTLD Coverage

Roont/Area . Location Cémments
3136 Under Desk, Facing Down Shift Manager’s Office
3128 UndaDwk,PatﬁggDown SaltRepackSl}pCIViso;’sOﬁce

315G Under Desk, Facing Down . | RE Office
3133 South | Under Locker Benches, Facing . | Women’s Locker Room

-

Down
3006 Under Desk, Facing Down Tap & Drain Office
! 3116 Hall Qutside Manager’s Office, Facility Managers Area

Vestibule | Facing Down
3139 Men’s Lavatory, Facing Down Under sheet metal shelf
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Inaceurate Exposure Records

All the way through my records, there are quarters (there are 4 quartersin a

* year) where there are missing doseTecords. [haveworked atRocky Flats

for  years.

In~ ~ uclear material into the sin
Building "7, 6 quarters out of 8, there is no data available for my dose.
This work had very high dose. Up to 8 R/hr, Operators assigned were
routinely rotated, due to the high dose, but as 3

1 was not_

In etther or .. ,anincidentin Building  2oom° 1
glovebox bag came off. I'was contaminated from head to toe and there was
ten to the sixth contamination on my full-face respirator. There was no fecal
sample taken but my lung count was positive. [ was told thatit was a
statistical high and was recounted in another room. I was told that I had not
received an inbalation. © |, later, [ was given a dose for this incident.

In I voluntarily gave 3 fecal samples and they came back positive. [
was pot involved in any incidents. T was actually on restriction because of
_ and was only in a Radiclogical Area for sefore the

samples. - This-was-the first time L ever gave 2 fecal sample voluntanly or

involuntarily in my entire carcer.

- suascmsenmnswomro i
1l BEFORE ME. IN THE COUNTY OF 2 :

{| STATE OF COLORADO. THIS £ z DAY ¥
fj OF /L s




SEC sends - R:

| . High Fired Oxides
Went in and cleaned up numerous {hy-box fires like when the incinerator

re3p1rators

7 Reduction Line, pressure vessel blow up under conversion fromdisty PuF4
to metal and blew it all over -~ _ . This occurred twice, |
experiment failed.

Numerous fires on the MK line (junk line) Pu scraps put on hotplate and
meinerated.

Several over-pressurizations of exhaust caused blow-backs into the rooms
with visible clouds of contaminants some of which had to be high fired -
oxides.

Motlten Salts Building 776, hole in the furnace (double lined) had eaten

through both walls, and made a hole. Other operators told not to use that ‘

furnace, and later the furnace was loaded, heated and over-pressurized, |
. causing it to vent to the atmosphere in the room, personnel were without |

respiratory protection. No bioassays were taken.

. Sentupftothe ' pre-filters before the main exhaust) to see o
what had happened after the fite ( . . Wastoldtogoup
and open the outer airlock door, which [ did. The fire had been so intense,
~ that the filters were all burned up and the fire was so hot that the gasket
around the inner door was gone. This allowed the contamination from the
plenum to come info the inner airlock. When I opened the door (outer

airlock), gross amounts of Pu contamination envetoped and
myself at levels greater than ten to the sixth. Airborne contamination was in
the millions of DAC.

The first air samples they took were greater than ten to the sixth for a 24
hour sample. We used Army assult masks with single canisters. An
individual was moving one of the pieces of chared metal, and as he turned

S
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. When they did my dose reconstruction for the neutrons, they included
. Iwas onactive dutyin.___ and had handled no
radioactive material wiile 1 was away from Rocky Flats.

Worked the . . and' before they used shleldmg for
NEULEons.

Small Americium button made and a reading was taken and was
approximately 40 Rem there were no precautions for Gamma.

While we were working the Americtom line, our dose reports came back as
“no data available.” We were using the “old film badges” and the more
exposure that you received, the darker the badge would get. The company
stated that due to the darkness of the badge, the individnals could net have
received that high of a dose. Therefore “no data available™ was assigned for
dose.

While not in use, proper storage/placement for TLDs and film badges was
never enforced.

. Personnel with lower doses could have actually received a higher dose than
those with the higher dose that improperly stored their badges.
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 KAISER*HILL
COMPANY

May 19, 2005 05-RF-00605

Anthony W. Demaiori
4510 Indiana Strest
Golden, CQ 80403

CHANGES IN INTERNAL DOSE ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGIES AT THE ROCKY FLATS
ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNGLOGY SITE — RiS-008-05

This letter is in response fo your request for information on how intemal dose assessment methodologies
have changed over the years.

The methods for estimating internal dose have avoived over the past 50 years and are principally based
on federal regulations (10 CFR 835), DOE arders and the recommendations of the international
Commission on Radiological Protection {ICRP). During the period Rocky Flats operated, three basic
internat dose calculation methodologies were used.

Prior to 1989, internal dosimetry calculations were based on methodologies recommended by the ICRP in
Publication 2 ({CRP-2) and the-systemic burden equations derived from a modified Wright-Langham
eguafion.

With the publication of DOE Order 5480.11 in 1989, poteniiaf imake cases recelived follow-up sampling,
and 1 an intake ccourred, the annua) effective dose equivelents (AEDE) were calculated and assigned to
the individual's exposure history record. The methodology employed during this time period was based
on tCRP-26/30.

When the DOE Radiological Control Manual was issued in 1993, internal doses due to intakes of
‘radionuclides were-calculated and assigned as committed effective dose-equivalents (CEDE) using ICRP-
26/30 methodologies.

In 1993, all systemic burdens (pre 1989 uptakes) for employses active at that time were converted o a
calculated “lifetime dose” (approximated CEDE) and the dose was assigned fo 1988. Also in 1993, those
individuals assigned an AEDE since 1989 had a CEDE calculated and the remainder of the dose not
already assigned was assigned to 1983 on the 1994 Annual Individual Occupational Radiation Exposure
Reporis. Those actions resulted in a large number of internal doses reported in 1989 and 1993 dose
reports, the majority of which occurred in earlier years.

As | am sure you recognize, internal dosimetry is a complex subject and the information provided above
is a brief symmary of the techniques used. If you need additional information, please contact me or Steve
Baker, of Sige may be reached at (303) 966-2452.

! suBSCRIBEDANDSWORN
| BEFORE ME N THE COUNTY

il STATE OF GOLORADO, THIS Z DAY

Richard J. Sexton
Program Manager
Radiological Programs

SCB:abm

cc;
Steve Baker

i o o e ——

Kaiser Hill, LLC
Rocky Flats Environmentat Technology Site, 10808 Hwy. 93 Unit B, Golden, CO 80403-8200+303-966-7000




SIGNED AFFIDAVIT - HIGH FIRED OXIDES

e e e May37,2005 L

ANTHONY WILLIAM DEMAIORI, STEVE TRUJILLO, RUDY MASTELONE
SEC Tracking Number 00030

We, Anthony William DeMaior}, Steve Trujillo, and Rudy Mastelone, submit the following
letter as a signed affidavit in support of the Rocky Flats USWA Special Exposure Cohort
Petition. This affidavit is submitted in response to Mr. Larry Elliot's letter dated April 27,
2005, and in particular in response to Item 4 Clarification ~ “You agreed that additional
information would be provided in the form of an affavit. As discussed you have 30 days on receipt of
this letter . . . to submit signed affidavits.”

As President of the United Steelworkers of America, Co-Chair of the Hazardous and Toxic
Materials Committee, and Co-Chairman of the Safety Committee, we attest that the Rocky
Flats Class of Workers was exposed to a unique class of plutonium and that this exposure
occurred as the result of numerous fires throughout the history of the Rocky Flats site and
through the subsequent cleanup of the facilities in which fires occurred. Due to the extreme
nature of high fired oxides, we have focused our basis for petition primarily on, but not
Iimited to this unique area. High fired oxides are a relatively recently identified class of
plutonium material. This form of plutonium is generated when plutonium is exposed to
high temperatures in excess of 600 degrees Celsius (some argue this number to be as low as
400 degrees Celsius). High fired oxides at Rocky Flats were generated from-the 1957 fire,
the 1965 fire, the 1969 fire, numerous smaller fires, and numerous high temperature
processes in several plutonivm production facilities as described in response to Section E.2
of Form B. The 1965 fire had recorded temperatures in excess of 1800 degrees Celsius. High
fired oxides are also referred to as Super Class Y materials. “(T)he possibility of a super
class Y (super Y) form has been identified. Super Y was defined by the Hanford Internal
Dosimetry Program in 1988 to describe highiy nonfransportable forms of plutonium based

‘on soms actual observed cases at Hariford (Bihl'et al. 1988; Carbaugh, Bilil, and Sula, 1991).”

The presence of Super Class Y materials has also been noted by experts at Rocky Flats,
including Dr. Robert Bistline. The PNNIL-MA-860 Chapter 8.0 issued January 31, 2003,
noted that Super Class Y material is highly insoluble with retention half-fives of transport
from lungs to blocd 20 times longer than normal Class Y materials. It also noted the
uncertainty surrounding this new class of material: “The precise nature of super class Y
material is not known, although it appears to have been associated with processes
involving high fired plutonium oxides. The phenomencn has been informally verified by
dosimetry personnel at Rocky Flats, Savannah River, and Los Alamos sites, and is
supported by literature (PNNL-MA-860 Chapter 8.0, Page 8.13).” In addition, British
literature in the last few years has also noted the unique atiributes of high fired oxides.

What is known abouf high fired oxides at Rocky Flats are that they are highly insoluble,
may not be detected by standard bioassay, and result in particle sizes as smail as (.12 um
AMAD.

The following factors make accurate assessment of dose for high fired oxides impossible:
1) High fired oxides are highly insoluble. This means that they can take as long as

6,000 days or more o show up in a urine bicassay. So by the fime a hj oxide
L iv-0%
/3 J S~ /7 il
S 2~5
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~ ~addition; standard chemistry used firfecal bioassay is-unable to dissoltve high fired— —

2)

3)

4)

5)

exposure is detected in urine it is nearly irapossible to link the exposuze in ime fo
the actual exposure incident, making accurate dose assignment impossible. In

oxides, invalidating many fecal results in which special chemistry was not used.

Little is known about high fired oxides. Accurate dose modeling takes decades to
develop. Because high fired oxddes are a relatively recent phenomenon, they are not
accounted for in dose modeling in use today by NIOSH or in dose modeling for
instance at Rocky Flats. Current models in use underestimate high fired oxide
exposure by as much as a factor of 10 according {o Dr. Bob Bistline. For example,
high fired oxides at Rocky Flats have been found to range from 0,12 to 0.3 um
AMAD, however NIOSH uses a particle size of 5.0 (ICRP 66) and even Rocky Flats
Dosimetry Department uses a particle size of 1.0.

High fired oxides have self-shielding properties that make accurate assessment, even
by lung count, impossible. When plutonium particles are heated to extreme
temperatures they become “ceramicized” or glazed over on the outside of the
particle. The hardened outer surface of the high fired oxide particle actually shields
or masks the plutonium alpha radiation being emitted from the particle, This factor
tricks the lung counter into detecting Jess plutonjum than is actually present in the
lung. According to Dr. Bistline with high fired oxides, the calculation of lifetime dose
based on lung count is usually in error.

It is impossible to tell whether plutonium detected by lung count is soluble or
insoluble so it is impossible to know what model to apply. Rocky Flats has both
soluble and insoluble forms of plutonium. Using even a moderately soluble
equation results in calculations that are completely in error. ”Super Y screws up the
modeling,” said one dose assessment expert at Rocky Flats.

Because of the insolubility of high fired oxides, worker exposures can go undetected
for decades. “We have found a nurnber of people now years later that have

" plutorium in their bodiés that'was never picked up by the monitoring in placeat the

Respec!

Anthony DeMajori

President

United

time,” Dr. Bistline said in a recent phone interview. These new-found exposures
cannot be tied to an incident date and so accurate dose reconstruction is impossible.
“Dose assessment works well when you know the incident that the dose came from,
not when you don't,” according to a Rocky Flats dose assessment expert.

s

Steatworkers of America, Local 8031
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. SteveTryjillo
Co-Chair
Hazardous and Toxic Materials Subcomznitiee

Rudy Mastelone
Co-Chair Safety Committee

Sworn to on May 17, 2005




SIGNED AFFIDAVIT - DEMAIORI
o May17,2006
ANTHONY WILLIAM DEMAIORI
SEC Tracking Number 060030

T, Anthony William DeMaiori, submit the following letter as a signed affidavit in support of
the Rocky Flats USWA Special Exposure Cohort Petition. This affidavit is submitted in
response to Mr. Larry Elliot’s letter dated April 27, 2005, and in particular in response to
Ttem 4 Clarification - “You agreed that additional information would be provided in the form of an
affavit. As discussed you have 30 days on receipt of this letter . . . fo submit signed affidavits.”

As President of the United Steelworkers of America, Local 8031, 1 attest that the Recky Flats
class of workers meets all the specifications and requirements for inclusion in the Special
Exposure Cohort based on the following factors:

1) Exposure to a unique form of plutonium referred to as high fired oxides or
super class Y materials that are metabolized differently and have self-shielding
properties which make accurate assessment of dose impossible. In addition, the
uniquely small particle size of high fired oxides ~ as small as 0.12 um Activity
Median Aerodynamic Diameter {AMAD) - makes current dose models
inaccurate. Dose models in use at Rocky Flats use a particle size of 1.0 um
AMAD and underestimate high fired oxide doses by a factor of 1-3. Current
models in use by NIOSH - International Commission on Radiological Protection
(ICRP) 66 ~ use a particle size of 5.0 um AMAD and underestimate these doses
by as much as a factor of 10, High fired oxides were generated from the Building
771 fire in 1957, the Building 776 fires in 1965 and 1969, numerots other smaller
fires, and multiple high temperature processes in furnaces, incinerators and
production process areas used in multiple plutonium buildings at Rocky Flats. A
detailed accounting of these activities is included in our petition. The
impossibility of accurate dose assessment for high fired oxide exposure is
summarized in more detail under a separate affadavit.

2} Inability to link exposures to specific incidents or events as evidenced by the
Building 771 worker exposure issue as recently as 2000/2001. In this incident,
workers received undetected exposures through chronic long-term exposures
below the threshold of workplace monitors that were discovered only by
happenstance. Without a date fo enter into the equation for bioassay results, an
accurate dose assignment is impossible.

3} Periods of inadequate monitoring, lack of monitoring, changes in
methodology, and inconsistency in procedures over the history of the Rocky
Flats site which make accurate dose reconstruction over time impossible.
Examples include: no routine hung counting until the late 1560s, no monitoring
for neutron radiation prior to late 1950s and neutron measurements found in
error until 1970s.

4) Unmonritored exposures surfacing throughout time, As recently as 2004, a
former workes from the 1950s was monitored under a DOE former worker

<708




. radiation program and was found to have a significant internal deposition that
had gone undetected and unrecorded for nearly 50 years,

TS T TB) Négative effects of sife closure on accaracy of dose reconstruction. As a closure
site, Rocky Flats presents unique challenges for dose reconstruction in that the
entire infrastructure will be eliminated and with it the subject matter experts that
provide information and clarification for dose reconstruction questions. No one
will be left that understands the data, Currently the Rocky Flats dosimetry
department answers calls on a regular basis in support of dose reconstruction
where data is missing, or part of a file is missing, in particular with the change in
1982 from systemic burden to dose when the Radiation Control Manual was
implemented. When Rocky Flats is gone, there will be no one left who
understands these nuances, making accurate dose reconstruction impossible.

6) With closure, worker recall monitoring progtams are going away. The contract
has ended for the former worker recall program through Oak Ridge where
workers were called back every three years. The Rocky Flats program that
recalls active employees on an annual basis will go away at closure. Currently
there is nothing in place to replace these important activities.

7) Exposure to plutonium has been causally linked to more than 20 types of
cancer as well as lung fibrosis. Plutonium exposure, in particular to high-fired
oxides and their related ailments endanger the health of the members of this
Rocky Flats class of workers. DOE and the federal government have recognized

. the causal role of plutonium exposure in these specific cancers as evidenced in
the Energy Employees Occupational lilnesses Compensation Program Act
(EEOICPA) which designates a list of cancers currently linked to radiation
exposure. Additionally, the effects of synergise of exposures to different toxins
are not known. In particular the effects of combination exposures where an
individual has both plutonium and toxic chemical exposure, such as carbon
tetrichloride, trichloroethylene, nitric acids, and numerous other toxic chemicals
used at Rocky Flats. Synergism has been documented, for example, for the
combination of plutonium exposure and cigarette smoking. The resultis thata
person who was exposed to plutonium and also smoked is 10 tisnes more likely
to contract lung cancer than a person who was not exposed to plutonium and
smoked.

Qur petition is based on multiple unmonitored, unrecorded, or inadequately monitored or
recorded exposures that are not specific to specified incidents. Therefore, it covers the entire
time period of plutonium exposure at Rocky Flats from April 1952 to the date of petition
submittal. Specifics regarding unmonitored, unrecorded, inadequately monitored or
recorded exposures are included in our SEC Petition Form B, Section E.5 and are provided
via affidavits such as this one. This petition is further based on the fact that records and
information are inadequate for individual dose reconstructions based on the fact that 1)
certain fypes of radiation exposures and doses incurred by the Rocky Flats class were not
monitored for certain periods of time and certain types of exposure {i.e. fo high fired oxides)
are inaccurately modeled and reported on dose records; 2} for certain areas either no

. monitoring occurred or dosimetry chips were destroyed or lost during processing resulting
inno data available; 3} for many employees accurate records of what facilities a person

$ 1765




worked in and when they worked there do not exist, and 4} expert testimony supports the
inability to reconstruct dose for high fired oxides; technical documents including site

- independent investigation reports, Price Anderson-Amendment-Act-and Defense Nuclear
Facility Safety Board reperts support periods of inadequate monitoring. As applicable, these
reports and expert testimony are referenced and attached to the SEC Petition, Form B.

This petition is further based on the unique challenges of a closure site that render the
accuracy of future dose reconstruction impossible. This coupled with the passage of time,
the secrecy of the past weapons production mission and the elimination of the recall
programs that allowed for model refinement preclude accurate dose reconstruction. As
stated by R. Williams Field, M.5, Ph.D., from the College of Public Health, Department of
Epidemiology, “It is a fatal flaw to assume that an investigator, 30 to 50 years after the fact,
can validly reconstruct work conditions and processes that led to maximal exposures at the
time of employment. . . . Because of the secrecy of much of the former AEC/DOE work,
especially on bomb construction and dismantlement, much of the work process information
has been intenticnally suppressed or destroyed.”

Resp y,

/ L S 470 3
Anthony DeMaiori
President

; SUBSCRIBEDAND SWORN 10—~ |
i BEFORE ME. IN THE COUNTY OF Jst e




SIGNED AFFIDAVIT ~-WORK PRACTICES
_ Mayi7,2006 e

N ANTHONY WILLIAM DEMAIORI, STEVE TRUJILLO, RUDY MASTELONE
SEC Tracking Number 00030

We, Anthony William DeMaiori, Steve Trujillo, and Rudy Mastelone, submit the following
letter as a signed affidavit in support of the Rocky Flats USWA Special Exposure Cohort
Petition. This affidavit is submitted in response to Mr. Larry Elliot's letter dated April 27,
2005, and in particular in response 1o Iem & Clarification - “You agreed that additional
information would be provided in the form of an affavit. As discussed you have 30 days on receipt of
this letfer . . . to submit signed affidavits.”

As President of the United Steelworkers of America, Co-Chair of the Hazardous and Toxie
Materials Committee, and Co-Chairman of the Safety Committee, we attest that worker
exposures and doses have gone uncaptured due to a variety of engineering, poor work
practices and procedural deficiencies throughout the history of Rocky Flats. We attest that
these conditions were chronic and are not readily documented.

For example, employees routinely removed lead-lined or water shielded glove port covers
because when the ports were opened they hit the employee in the chest while working,
Once removed, the employees frequently forgot or chose not to put these important
exposure shielding devices back on the gloveport. Then the employees would sit in chairs
with their heads near the open glove ports. Your dosimeter is worn on the front of your
chest. There is no dosimeter for your head so exposure to the head goes unmonitored and
uncaptured.

Similarly, many glove lines had lots of different glove ports at different elevations. Some
operations required access from many different areas. Operators would open a glove port
for part of the job at waist level and leave it open and then open and work from another
glove port overhead. While working overhead their pelvic region was receiving exposure
from the open glove port below. This exposure was not monitored or captured because
there is no dosimeter at that level.

Another example is workers removing “produce” cans of material. The workers would be
wearing lead aprons and the cans were supposed to be shielded in a lead container, but
many times when the work took longer, workers would remove the produce cans and place
them under their arms or between their legs with no shielding in order to cut and tap it out
of the line faster. The workers would be gaining exposure to their underarms and legs
where no lead apron was present and where no monitoring devices existed to capture this
exposure.

Lead aprons themselves presented a problem, because it was not clear to workers whether
their dosimeter was supposed to go under or over the lead apron. So, depending on the job
or building area, workers did it differently. Those who wore their dosimeters under the
lead apron would have no record of dose exposure to the rest of their bodies (head, arms,
legs, etc.}). In particular with exposure to the head, a lawsuit involving an employee who
contracted a brain tumor after receiving unmonitored exposure to the head was ruled in
favor of the deceased employee. In another instance an NDT operator who wore lea

S.17-08
3&d 5-17-05"
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. aprons for a high exposure job now has cancer in an area that was unprotected by his apron
{his larynx). e wore his dosimeter under the lead apron so his exposure was unrecorded.
. His testlmonyl'a‘tterls included as an attachment in respense to Section 4, —— -~~~ - -

During production days, each plutonium building had a caleulated background dose that
was subtracted from the workers exposure. This was based on the exposure the TLD
received from just hanging on the storage board in the hallway. However, two things are
wrong with that scenario: 1) workers in the building, but not in the back area, were
receiving unmonitored dose just like the dosimeters on the board, and 2) many workers did
not store their dosimeters on the storage board so when the background was subtracted it
actually resulted in lesser exposure being recorded. Workers also frequently forgot to wear
their dosimeters into the production areas and most would not self-report so doses went
uncaptured.

Another issue surrounded proximity of glovebox lines. In many buildings there would be a
very “hot” operation requiring lead aprons going on next to a line that did not require lead
aprons. 5o workers working a couple feet from each other would not be wearing the same
protective equipment.

The practice of borrowing or assigning dose from an employee’s co-worker when dose
information for the employee has been lost or was not gathered has created inaccurate dose
records for many employees.

Finally, in many instances workers would perform special “furtive” job tasks to help out
their supervisors or managers, many times to correct a problem, clean up a contamination

I . incident or perform rework. This work would be done outside the bounds of normal work
controls with no airborne contamination monitoring and with no special worker
monitoring. One RCT said that after such a job, he was highly contaminated and simply
took off his respirator and contaminated clothing and threw it in the same waste drum with
the mess he was cleaning up, This worker was working in an area with high fired oxide
contaminates. Because the work evolution was not documented, no nasal smears or
bioassays were conducted and no monitoring for dose beyond TLD was conducted. ‘Tn
talking to numerous workers, this sort of practice was more common than not.

Rocky Flats workers were chronically and repeated the recipients of unmonitored
exposures. The engineering, procedural and work practice deficiencies, examples of which
are outlined above, prevalent in Rocky Flats history make accurate dose reconstruction

impossible.
Res ¥,
%/ G §I0a5
Anthony DeMaiori
President
. United Steelworkers of America, Local 8931 """"""""""
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. Steve Trujillo
C ! —_ e = = me— = -
" 'Hazardous and Toxic Materials Subcommittee

Rudy Mastelone
Co-Chair Safety Commiittee

Sworn to on May 17, 2005



. SIGNED AFFIDAVIT - HEALTH EFFECTS
May17,2005 I

ANTHONY WILLIAM DEMAIORI, STEVE TRUJILLO, RUDY MASTELONE
SEC Tracking Number 00030

We, Anthony William DeMaiori, Steve Trujillo, and Rudy Mastelone, submit the following
letter as a signed affidavit in support of the Rocky Flats USWA Special Exposure Cohort
Petition. This affidavit is submitted in response to Mx. Larry Elliot's letter dated April 27,
2005, and in particular in response to Item 4 Clarification ~ “You agreed that additional
mformation would be provided in the form of an affavit. As discussed you have 30 days on receipt of
this letfer . . . to submit signed affidavits.”

As President of the United Steelworkers of America, Co-Chair of the Hazardous and Toxic
Materials Committee, and Co-Chairman of the Safety Committee, we atiest that the Rocky
Flats Class of Workers were harmed by their exposure to radioactive materials at Rocky
Flats. The federal government has recognized the role of plutonium exposure in causing
more than 20 types of cancers as addressed by the Compensation Act. In particular
plutonium has been linked to cancers of the bone, liver, hung and leukemia and
chromosome aberrations (Potential Health Problems from Exposure to Selected
Radionuclides, May 2000). Other research has suggested that plutonium exposure weakens
the immune system and leads to the development of cancers outside the lymph nodes. In
1987, a study by Gregg Wilkinson of Rocky Flats workers concluded that workers with
. plutonium inside their bodies had an increased risk of lymphopoietic neoplasms (tumors
affecting white blood cells). One of the difficulties in assessing causation is the long lapse of
time between when exposure occurs and when cancers are developed and diagnosed. “For
plutonium exposure, the latency period is estimated to be more than 30 years, but it can
vary depending on the dose received (Voelz, 1991).” Another difficulty is that research has
yet to determine at what level plutonium exposure is harmful. In some cases an individual
-with lew exposures contracts cancer and other suspected phutonium-related ailmeénts, while
in other cases an individual with abundant exposure does not. There are too many
unknowns with respect to individual susceptibility to cancer and individual body reactions
to plutonium exposure for causation determiners to set limnits for an exposure level that is
deemed by them to be harmful. Additionally, the effects of synergism of exposures to
different toxdns are not known. In particular the effects of combination exposures where an
individual has both plutonium and toxic chemical exposure, such as carbon tetrachloride,
trichloroethylene, nitric acids, and numerous other toxic chemicals used at Rocky Flats.
Synergism has been documented, for example, for the combination of plutonium exposure
and cigarette smoking. The result is that a person who was exposed to plutonium and also
smoked is 10 times more likely to contract lung cancer than a person who was not exposed

to plutonium and smoked.
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Anthony DeMaiori
President
United Steelworkers of America, Local 8031
el é_ % R A e
teve Trujillo
Co-Chair
Hazardous and Toxic Materials Subcommitiee

O

Rudy Mastelone
Co-Chair Safety Comumitice

Sworn to on May 17, 2005
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May 17, 2005 05-RF-00487

Anthony Demaiori, President
United Steelworkers of America
P.O. Box 745370

Arvada, Colorado 80006-5370

TRANSMITTAL OF PAST EVENTS AT THE ROCKY FLATS ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHNOLOGY SITE - HEG-015-05

In respense to your request, enclosed is a listing of occurrences that have occurred at
the Rocky Flats Environmental Technology Site (RFETS) between 1952 to 1988. This
listing is from the historical DOE occurrence reporting system.

. If you have any questions or need additional assistance, piease contact me at 303-966-
Howard E. Gilpin, Director
Safety, Engineering and Quality Programs

} BEFORE ME, IN THE COUNTY OF3 ek
(- STATE OF COLORADO: THIS/Z8 %= DAY lj

J OF_Llas T Res )
HEG:m I zg , g '.

| carencew. BUCHRGLZ NOTARY PUELC
Enclosure; i v ..._, 2,200 I
As Stated

Kaiser Hili Company, L.L.C.
Rocky Flats Environmental Technology Site, 10808 Hwy. 93 Unit B, Golden CQ 80403-8200 + 303-866-7000




Fage No.
11735790

W_T T TTReENT T

DATE

172152

08/22/33

02/23/34

03725754

06723734

V1772154

09130755

07/16/56

04714457

09/11/57

1 g‘\‘{;(, oo (e

SUMMARY OF EVENTS

EVENTY BUILDING

HUMBER

443

331

QUTSIBE, OFF SITE

334, CARPENTER SHOP

(2]

771, RWIS2

444, RMI0Y

707, RM146

771, BM180

1952 10 1988

DESCRIPTION

EBOILER EXPLOSIGN. EXTENSIVE
SHELL DAMAGE, SCME TUBE ARND
DRUM DAMAGE. ONE PERSON
RECEIVED A BRUISED BACK AND
TWO OTHER EMPLOYEES HAD MILD
NERVOUS SHOCK.

STEEL IN EYE.

OFF SITE PICKING UP SAMPLES.
JEEP OVERTURKED.

ETRE RUINED A PIELE CF
PROGUCTION EQUIPMENT.

EMPLGYEE CUT OFF FINGERS.

SLIPPED, HIT ELBOW ON EDGE OF
DOCR.

FIRE RESULTED FROW METAL
BRIQUETTE SPONTAMEOUSLY
FENITING. RADIOACTIVE
MATERIAL BECAME UNCONFINED AND
CONTAMINATED AREA.

LACERATED HAND REMOVING METAL
TURNINGS FROM A LATHE.

A CHEMICAL REACTION EXPLOSION
OCCURRED SHOWERING EMPLOUYEES
HITH GLASS OR METAL FRAGMENTS
AND CORTAMIHATED SOLUTION.
EMPLOYEE SUFFERED NINGR
LACERATION OF RIGHT TEMRLE AND
LACERATED TIP OF LITTLE FINGER
OF RIGHT HAND.

FIRE AND CONTAMINATION OF ALL
BLBG. 771. BURNING PLASTIC
RELEASED HYDROGEN WEICH
RESULTED IR AN EXPLOSION IN
THE BUTLDING EXHAUST DLCTS AND
FIRE IR THE MAIN PLERUM,

ADDITIGNAL NOTES

REVIEWED FOR CLASSIFICATION/UCH
By V. A Muenchow

Date u_i tofi%

3




Page No. 2z
11/15/9%

- EYEET  EVENT T
DATE NUMBER
09/16/57 444
01/03/58 444, RMIOS
01/17/58 776, RM134
B3/10/58 487
05/29/58 775, wMI34
06/09/58 771, RMIS9
04/20/58 771, RMIAY

‘/01/58 776, RM134

07/01/58 776, RMIS4
07407458 771, RWIL
07708758 447, RM105

i 07721758 771, R4
07729758 4457, RMIOZ
UB/06/58 777, RMI36
08/29/58 447, RMI0T
09/08/58 447, RMIOT
10/07/58 BUTSIDE

SUMMARY OF EVERIS
1952 TO 1988

DESCRIPTION ADRITIONAL NCTES

COLLAR £UT OFF OF A PART AND
LEFT ON LATHE. ATTEMPTED YO
ADJUST MACHINE, END OF FINGER
CUT OFF.

FIRE IN PORTABLE WET VACUUM
AND MOTOR.

PU IGKITICN.

CHIP FIRE.

CRIP FIRE.

ELECTRICAL FIRE.

ELECTRICAL FIRE.

SKULL FIRE.

CHIP EIRE.

RAG FIRE INSIOE SKULL BOX.
CHIP FIRE IN CRUSHER.
METAL FIRE INSIDE ¥-4 FURMACE.

ELECTRICAL FIRE IM CONTROL
PANEL.

THERMOCOUPLE $TUCK, CAUSING
TEMPERATURE RISE, TGNITING
CUTSIDE MATERIAL OR A-65 UNIT.
CHIP FIRE,

CHIP FEIRE INSIDE BARREL.

COMBUSTIBLE TRASH IGKITION
INSIDE INCINERATOR.

—




Page No. 3
11/15/90
SUMMARY OF EVERTS
1952 T0 1588
————pYENT  EVENT  BUILDING DESCRIPTION ADDITIONAL NOTES
DATE HUMBER
10/10/58 776, RM201 ELECTRICAL CONTROL PANEL FIRE.
10/17/58 QUTSIDE COMBUSTIBLE TRASH IN DUMPSTER
IGNITED.
10/22/58 447, RM31 OVERHEAT CONDITION IN MAIN
EXHAUST PLENUMS.
11/11/58 QUTSIDE VERICLE FIRE.
1114458 447, RW31 TRO FILTERS WERE SHOULDERING.
11/24/58 CUTSIDE COMBUSTIBLE TRASH FIRE.
12709758 881, RM296 CHIP FIRE IN LATHE.
12729138 444 FIRE IN OXIDE COLLECTOR.
1/06/59 771, RM149 COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL IGHMITION
INSIDE PRECIPITATOR B0X.
01/24/59 771, RM14E METAL FIRE.
01/28/59 381, RM23S SPONTANEOUS COMBUSTION OF -
NITRIC ACID AND RUBBER INSIDE
BETAL DRUM. .
) 02/13/59 444, RMI0 CHIP FIRE IN LATHE.
02/19/59 447, RM105 CHIP FIRE IN CRUSHER -
BRIQUETTING.
02/26/59 771, RM1LO CRIP FIRE.
02/26/5% 71, RWI52 FLAMMABLE LICUID 1GNITION.
03/03/59 447, RM106 MATERIAL INSIDE PIPE IGNITED
AS A RESULT QF MAINTENANCE
CUTTING OPERATION.
03/14/59 777, RMIL? FTLM DRYER SMOKTNG.




Page No. 4

11415790
SIRMARY OF EVENTS
1952 7o 1688 S
——————EVENT  EVENT " BUTLDING - " DESCRIPTION ADDIYIONAL NOTES
BATE NUMBER
05/26/59 77%, RM148 ELECTRICAL FIRE.
05/25/59 771, RMIS? WELDERS CAUSED COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL TG IGKITE.
06709759 881, RMZ56 METAL FIRE.
06509459 581, RMZ56 METAL FIRE.
07/29/59 331 SAWDUST FIRE,
07730759 776, RM134 METAL FIRE.
69/08/59 771, RM 247 CATALYTIC DECOMPOSITION OF
PEROXIDE IN AN INSULATED J
STORAGE TANK.  CATALYST IN ‘
THE FORM OF NEOPRENE BASKET ‘
MATERTAL PROBABLY INTRODUCED
_ THROUGH FAULTY VALVE OR |
. PIPING. |
|
917459 775, RM134 SPLINTER OF RADIOACTIVE
MATERIAL IN FINGER. LATER |
CREATED NODULE THAT HAD TO BE |
EXCISED. |
091859 . 114, RM215 . MOTOR FIRE INSIDE 78M MACHINE. -
10/01/59 771, RM148 SPARK INSIDE SKUtL BOX IGNITED
PAINT,
10716459 771, RMISH CHIP FIRE.
12703759 544, RM1Q1 CHIP FIRE INSIDE BARREL.
12/15/59 444, RMT13 METAL FIRE,
01705750 776, RM134 CHIP FIRE IM HYDROFORM PRESS.
01/06,60 444, =M101 CHIP FIRE IN BARREL.
01714060 . 881, RM233 COMBUSTIBLE WASTE IGRITION.




Page No. 5

1715790
' SUMMARY OF EVENTS
1952 10 1988 o
—————pYeAT EVENF  BUILOING DESCRIPTIOR ADDITIONAL NOTES
DATE NUMBER
01725760 444, BRSEMENT IGHITION OF GREASE AND

LOMBUSTIELE MATERIAL.

01/29/60 &4k FIRE IN MOTOR GENERATOR.
03708760 444, RMIO7 BRIGUETTE ON FIRE.
05704760 447, RM201 FIRE IN HOUSE VACUW.
056/05760 F76, RM13S OVERHEATED TAN DF MATERIAL.
06/06/60 444, RM101 CHIP FIRE IN BARREL.
06/17760 776, RM134 OVERWEATED MATERIAL IN CAN.
06/22/60 995, EAST OF BLDG. GRASS FIRE.
0622760 CUTSIDE COMBUSTIBLE TRASH INCINERATOR.
- .123/60 777, EAST OF BLDG. GRASS FIRE,
07712760 881, RM257 CHIP FIRE.
67/17/60 776, RM134 CHIP FIRE.
07725160 776, RMI34 OVERHEATED PU CHIPS.
- " aTrz9/e0 ‘ J— GRASS FIRE.
08717760 444, RM101 CHIP FIRE INSIDE BARREL.
OB/s22/580 771, RM130 HOT METAL CAUSED IGNITION OF
FILTER.
10719760 447, RIOS CHIP FIRE IN CRUSHER.
10/19/60 447, RM1GS CHIP AND BRIGUETTE FIRE 1M
BARREL.
10731760 771, RMIBO PU 1GNITION.
11703760 776, RM134 SXULL FIRE.




Page No. I3
11215490

 EVENT___ EENT _ — — gUHDING -
DATE HUMBER
11722760 776, RNIZL
12/06/60 ——
12/709/60 OUTSIDE
12/17/60 JEPg—
12717760 o5
12/20/69 776, RIS
12)21/60 711, metes
12/22/60 776, w228
12/24,/60 —
DY1/13/61 L4L, RM2U3
01718761 -
01719761 771, RM149
01/23/61 P—
01/30/61 p—
02785761 444, RH101
©2/15/61 444, RM101
02/20/61 776, RMIZ
02/20/61 QUTSIDE
02/22/61 47, et

SUMMARY OF EVENTS
1952 1O 1988

T ——
- ——

DESCRIFTION ADDITIONAL WGTES

CRIP FIRE IN BRIQUETITING
PRESS.

OVERWEATED CAN OF CHIPS.
BACK SEAT ©F CAR ON FIRE.
CHIP FIRE INSIDE BARREL.

ELECTRICAL FIRE IN DRINKING
FOUNTAIN.

METAL SCRAP 1GNITION.

TVERHEATED HOT PLATE CAUSED
IGHITION OF MATERIAL.

ELECTRICAL FIRE IN TRANSFER
1T,

EHIP FIRE 1N BRIQUETTING
PRESS.

CHIP FIRE.

CHEP FIRE IN TAP MACHINE.

SPARKS IGNITED RAGS.

CHIP FIRE.

CHEP FIRE.

CHIP FIRE.

CHIP FIRE.

CHIP FIRE.

ELECTRICAL FIRE.

CHIP FIRE.




Page Ho. 7
11715790
——— EVERT ~ EVENT

DATE NUMSER
02723761 444,
02724461 44,
03714761 77,
04730761 441,
05/65/61 776,
05/08/61 444,
05/13/61 775,
05217761 444,

6/08/61 881,
06713761 776,
06/21/561 778,
07/04761 776,
07/06s51 776,
07/08/61 454,
07709761 776,
07710781 776,
67712761 776,
07/21/61 775,
07721761 775,
07/22/61 776,

BUILDING

RM101

RN101T

RM166

w7

RM134

RM101

RM134

RM101

RM252

RM134

RM134

RM134

RN134

RM101

RM134

RM134

RM134

RM134

RM134

RM134

SUMMARY OF EVENTS
1952 70 1988

DESCRIPTION

CHIP FIRE.
CHIP FIRE.
ALCOHGL IGNITION.

MATERIAL 1M GLASS CONTAINER,
UNDER EXPERIMENT, IGNITED.

CHIP FIRE.

PLASTIC ATTACHED TO LATHE
IGNITED.

SKULL FIRE,

CHIP FIRE IMSIDE BARREL.
CHIP FIRE.

CHIP FIRE [N LATHE.

METAL FIRE IMSIDE CONTAINER.
CHIP FIRE.

CHIP FIRE.

CHIP FIRE INSIDE BARREL.
MATERJAL BURNING IN GLOVE BOX.
METAL FIRE.

CHIP FIRE - BRIQUETTING.
METAL FIRE ~ FURNACE.

METAL FIRE -~ FURRACE.

CHIP FIRE - FURNACE.

ADDITIONAL NOTES




Page No. 3

11715750
' SUMMARY OF EVENTS
1952 70 1988 -
— @@ BEw | msome DESCRIPTION - ADDITIONAL NOTES
DATE HUMBER
87/25/61 776, RM134 CRIP FIRE.
0727761 776, RMI34 CRIP FIRE - BRIGUETTING.
08706/61 776, RM134 SKULL FIRE.
03706761 76, RMI34 OVERNEATED MATERIAL.
08/08/61 776, RM134 OVERHEATED MATERIAL.
QBI1TI6 444, RO CHIP FIRE IMSIDE BARREL.
0817261 444, ROt CHIP FIRE INSIDE BARREL.
08721761 L44 , VACUUM FURNACE #8 EXPLGSION OF HYDROGEM GAS
PROBABLY GENERATED FROM WET
BRIQUETIES WHEN AIR WAS
ADMITTED TO THE FURNACE.
./24/61 444, RM20S FIRE IN PLATING FURNACE.
08/26/63 776, RMI34 SKULL FIRE - FURMACE.
08/30/61 777, RM152 SMALL NOTOR FIRE.
09705761 776, RMI34 OVERHEATED MATERIAL.
09/06/61 | -771, RM156 IGNITION OF FILINGS.
09706761 776, RM134 SKULL FIRE.
09713763 776, RMIFS TRANSFER MATERIAL ICHEITION.
09714761 447, RM201 CHIP FIRE 1N BARREL.
10706761 447, RMI05 CHIP FIRE INSIDE BARREL.
10713761 776, RMI34 PU IGHITION,
10/25/61 m BOILER EXPLODED WHILE I WAS

BEING L1V OFF.




‘ Page No.

¢
‘ 1715798
| SUMMARY OF EVENTS
| 1952 10 1988
1" EVERT EVENT BUILBING DESCRIPTION ADDITIORAL MOTES
| DATE NUMBER
10726761 776, RAT34 BRIQUETTE IGNITION.
1109761 881, RM244 CHIP FIRE IN LATHE.
11717463 776, RM134 MATERIAL IGNITION -
BRIQUETTING.
12706161 TV, RM1%4 CHIP FIRE.
12/15/61 771, RMILT ELECTRICAL FIRE IN
TRANSFORMER .
12728761 776, RM224 EXHAUST LINE FOR COMPRESSED
ATR IGRITED.
01/05/62 334 LIETING WELDER ONTO TRUCK
WITHOUT BELP. SPRAINED BACK.
‘105/52 776, RM134 SKULL BURNING INSIDE CAN-
02/08/62 775, RM134 CHEP FIRE.
02710762 44k, 445 COVERED WALXMAY BETWEEN TWo
BUILDINGS OVER RAIL TRACKS.
DERCH TRAIN BACKED INTG COVER
WALKWAY .
02714462 QUTSIDE COMBUSTIBLE TRASH IN BACK OF
PICKUP IGNITED.
03/14/62 776, RM134 ELECTRICAL SHERT CAUSED CHIPS
AND INSULATICN TO IGNITE.
93/15/62 WTSIDE WIRE AND O3L UMDER HOOD
BURNING.
04/09/62 776, RM134 METAL FIRE.
64,16/62 444, RM10T CHIP AND OIL FIRE.
05710762 &4 ELECTRICAL SHORT IN CONTROL

PANEL -




Page No. 10

11/15/90
SUMMARY OF EVENTS
1952 7o 1988
—— 1T EVEWT  EVENWT T sunomes DESCRIPTION | ADDITICNAL NOTES
DATE NUMBER
os712r62 444, RM1GY CHIP FIRE.
05716762 771, RM180 CHIP AND OIL FIRE.
05/718/62 771, RMIGS ACETONE IGNITION QUTSIDE BOX.
05/29/62 771, RM143 HETAL EXPLOSION IN FURNACE.
06/05/62 771, RM148 EXPLOSION N K-FURNACE.
06705762 B83, TUNNEL WELDER CUTTING UP METAL CAUSED
GIL T IGNITE.
06/25/62 444, RMIO9A FILTER UNIT ON FIRE, CAUSED BY
WELDERS.
67706462 464, RM101 CHIP FIRE.
7710/62 444, RM1CY CONTROL PAMEL FOR FURNACE
HEATED UP.
07712/62 QUTSIDE WEED FIRE.
07713162 776, LALHDRY FIRE IN STARTER BOX HO. 3
DRYER.
4 a7/19/62 . 444, RMAD © CHIP'FIRE N LATHE.
09/07/62 771, RMI49 CHIP FIRE - IGNITION CAUSED BY
WELDERS,
09/15/62 776, RM134 CHIP AND COMBUSTIBLE TRASH
FIRE.
09/19/62 771, HALLWAY SPONTANECUS COMBUSTION RUBBER
GLOVES AND NITRIC ACID.
10/08/62 771, RM1GS CHIP FIRE.
10717762 447, RMT05 CHIP FIRE - BRIQUETTING.
10722762 776, RM134 CHIP FIRE - BRIGUETTING.




Page No. "

13/15/90
SUMMARY OF EVENTS
. 1952 TO 1983
e EVENT— BVENT——— " SGTLOTHG DESCRIPTION ADDITIONAL NOTES
‘ DATE NUMBER
10/22/62 883, RMIG? EELT PAD ON FIRE - "A® PRESS.
1110762 771, RM148 ELECTRICAL - TRANSFORMER TO
LATHE QN FIRE.
11/22/62 544, RM110 FIRE N PLATING TANK.
12704762 771, RM204 COMBUSTIBLE TRASH BEING BURNED
I¥ INCINERATOR CAUSED IGNITION
OF  PLENUM.
12/07/62 771, RM146 FIRE UAS CAUSED BUE TO FURNACE -
INADEQUATE SEAL BETWEEN THE
FURNACE TOP PLATE AND THE
REDUCTION VESSEL. THE
INADEQUATE SEAL RESULTED WHEMN
A BASKET FROM A PREVIOUS
REDUCTION STUCK IN THE EURKACE
CAUSING SECOND GASKET TO COOK
. . DURING THE VESSEL INSERTION
‘ INTO THE
01/10/63 771, RM146 FIRE AND CONTAMINATION
HAPPENED MHEN THE GASKET ON
THE REDUCTION VESSEL FAILED
CAUSING MOLTEN METAL 70 BE
EJECTED FROM -IT, AND
PRESSURIZED THE GLOVEBOX LINE
AND FATLURE OF THE GLOVES.
0111763 776, RM134 FIRE IN ROLLING KILL.
01718763 771, RM148 GASKET FAILURE IN K-FURNACE.
01/18/63 771, RM148 PAINT EGNITED - CAUSED BY
WELDERS.
01421763 881, RM152 URANIUM FIRE INSIDE BEAKER.
01724763 771, RM143 GiL FIRE 1N K-FURNACE.
Q1f26/63 7?1, RM14B GASKET FRILURE IN X-TURKACE.




Page No.
‘U 15450

T EVENT
DATE

Q2/01/63

D2/05/63

02/08/63

02/09/63
‘j 11/63
02/14/63

02718753
02719763

02/21763
Q2726763

02/28/63

a3/eyes

03/09/63

12

EVEXT
NUMBER

SUMMARY OF EVENTS
1952 1O 1588

BUILDING

444, RM109

UNKNOWN

776, RM134, BOX 823

UNKHOWN
77, RMIB
777, NE CORNER

771, RMI4B8

URKNCUN

777, STOREROOM
7Y, ’M130

881, RM228
1, =0

444, RM101

DESCRIPTION

FIRE 1K BUS-BAR IN NOD. 1
FURNACE.

CONTAMINATED FLUSHING WATER
RAH QUT OF BROKEN PIPELINE
ONTO FLOOR.

CONTAMINATED CARBON
TETRACHLORIDE BACKED UP IN
GLOVE BOX. GLOVE RUPTURED -
SPILLING CONTENTS QM FLOGR.
WRONG TYPE VALVE HAD BEEN
INSTALLED.

WASTE BAG BECAME LOGSE AND
FELL TO FLOOR CONTAMINATIRG
RCOM.

BASKET FAILURE IN K-FURNACE.

WELDER CAUSED PLASTIC SHEET TO
IGNZTE.

PLASTIC FELL OFF DRYER INTO
TROUGH DISSOLVER, CAUSING IT
T8 IGRITE.

FIRE IN DRYSOX, CONTAMINATION
DUE 70 COOLING UNDERSIDE WI1TH
<oz,

CHARGER ON BATTERY PCWERED
EMERGENCY LIGHT UNIT SHORTED.

WELDER CUTTING ON GLOVEBOX
CAUSED COMBUSTIBLES 70 IGNITE.

METAL AKD ACETONE IGNITION.
CRIP FIRE.

PLASTIC CURTAIN ATTACHED TO
LATHE BURHED.

ADDITIONAL NOTES



SUMMARY OF EVENTS
1952 10 1988

Page No. 13

11/15/90

: . BUILDING
DATE NUMBER

0315763 QUTSIDE
G3/16/63 UNEROWN
03719163 77&, COMPRESSURE HOUSE
03719763 LINKNCWN
0322763 447, RM202
G3/25/63 771, "M14S
03726763 643, ouTSing
03/27/63 771, RMIT4
03727763 775, LAUNDRY
B4/01/63 774, RM240
04723763 335
04723763 771, "3
05701763 444, RMT4E
05/07/53 QUTSIDE
0%/10/83 UNKNCUN

ﬂf’——rﬁf

DESCRIPTION

ELECTRITAL SHORT IN SUBSTATIOR
55 CAUSED OIL 7O IGNITE.

TOPS QF TWELVE QFFICE TABLES
WERE BLOMN OFF DOCK AND
RECEIVED MINOR DAMAGE.

BROXEN CRANKSHAFT AND BLOCK oN
WAUKESHA ENGINE.

DROPPED SCREW MACHINE WHILE
MOVING.

FIRE IN DUCT AND OQUTSIDE CHIP
INCINERATOR.

METAL FIRE IN SKULL BOX.

LEAKING WASTE DRUM
CONTAMINATED ARER.

LIGHTING BALLEST ON FIRE.

ELECTRICAL FIRE ON RELAY COIL
TO NO.t DRYER.

COMBUSTIBLE TRASH BEING BURNED
IN INCINERATOR CAUSED IGNITION
OF FILYERS IN PLENUM.

A CRATE OF LEAD GLASS HAS
DROPPED.

CONTAMINATED HITRIC ACID
SPILL.

MAGNESIUM FIRE.

MOTOR FIRE.

CONDENSENG VAPORS CAUSED VENT
TG COLLAPSE.

ADDITIOMAL NOTES



Page No. 14
11/15/9¢
SUMMARY OF EVENTS
1952 TO 1988
[ ———
T
~————— " EVERT _ EVENT BUTLDING DESCRIPTION ADDITIONAL NOTES

DATE NUMBER

05/17/63 771, RM148 GASKET FATLURE IN K-FURNACE.

05717763 771, RM14B REDUCT 10K FURNACE GASKET
FAILED CAUSING DAMAGE TO
FURNACE HEATING (DIt AND BLOCK

! VALVE.

05723763 444, RMZ05 LITHIUM FIRE.

05727163 444, RMZ0S FIRE, TO VOLATIZE SUPERNATANT
NAPTHAMETHYLENE CHLORIDE
SOLUTION, AN ELECTRIC ROT
PLATE MWAS BEING USED. THE HOT
PLATE WNAS TURNED OFF AND AN
ARC IN THE SWITCH IGNITED THE
VAPORS.

06720763 771, RM147 PIN HOLE LEAX IN STAINLESS
STEEL UINE OVER FALSE CEILING,
LINE CARRIES HIGH PU SOLUTION.
HOLE CAUSED 8Y CHEMICAL
REACTION.

Q7/10/63 ve ELECTRICTAR STRUCK SCREWDRIVER
IN FINGER. SEVERED TENOOM.

“07/14‘/63 771, RM149 METAL FIRE.

07/15763 444, RM20S LITHIUM CHIP FIRE.

07/15/63 444, RMIOS CHIP FIRE IN CENTRIFUGE
BASKET.

07719/63 771 A CRACKED ELECTRODE CAUSED A
HOLE TO BE BURNED INTO YHE
MOLD WELL OF THE FURNACE
FLOODING THE FURNACE WITH
COOLING WATER.

07720763 775, RM134 : CHIP FIRE IN BRIQUETTING.

08703563 334 A BEKZOIT ACID CELL BROXE WHEN

IT HXT AGAINST BENCH.




Page No. 13

1/15/90
SUMMARY OF EVENTS
1952 To 1988
Eﬂ@mm ADDTTIONAL NOTES
DATE NUMBER
09/04/63 562, SE OF BUILDING VHILE LOADING GRAVEL, THE LEFT

TOGGLE ARM PIVOT BUSHIRG
BROKE, THE LCAD DROPPED
BREAKING THE LEFT LIFTIHG ARM
CF THE LCADER.

09/05/763 447, RMI0S CHIP FIRE IN CRUSHER.
09707163 444, RM146 CHIP FIRE IR LATHE.
0971263 881 EXCESSIVE PRESSURE OR GAGE

CLAMP BROKE MCLEQD GAGE,

09714763 881 BOLT PULLED OUT OF LEAD
COUNYERWEIGHT ON SHEFFIELD
GABE. DAMAGE TO »V™ TRACK AND
HEICROMETER BRACKET.

0116./63 447, RM1OS CHIP FIRE IN BRIQUETTING.
09717763 653 VASTE DRUM LEAKED,

CONTAMINATING FORK TRUCK PANEL
TRUCK AND SEM1-TRAILER.

O9/17/63 771, RM14S RAG AND GLOVE FIRE IN
DISSOLVER BOX. . ) .
" u9/f7/&3 776, RM134 CHIP FIRE IN BRIQUETTING.
DI1B/63 771, RM1IBS A FANGDOMN TUBE FROM A TRERMO

MICROBALANCE FELL AND BROKE
SPREADING CONTAMEINATION.

09/19/63 776, RM134 CHIP FIRE IN PRESS.

09726763 776, RMIZL CHIP FIRE.

10/02/63 771, RM1B0 EMPLOYEE BROKE TYGOH DITE TUBE
WITH PORTABLE LADBER HE WAS
MOVING.

10/07/63 112, RMI01 GREASE FIRE IN OVEN.
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115790
SUMMARY OF EVENTS
. 1952 T0 1988
: .
N BUILDING BESCRIPTION ADDITIONAL NOTES
DATE NUMBER
W/07/63 771, RM148 GASKET FAILURE IN K-FURNACE.
16/08/63 771, RMILS FIRE IN K-FURNACE.
10708763 771, RM143 FIRE IN K-FURNACE DUE TO
GASKET FAILURE.
107261563 991 ELECTRICAL SHORT IN HIGH
TEMPERATURE EIMIT CONTROL.
10729763 776, RM152 AIR BORNE CONTAMINATION WHILE
CLEAHTING PLATIHG MACHIME,
11/08/83 774, RM148, 149,185 CROSS CONNECTION VALVE BETWEEN
NITRIC ACID SUPPLY LINE AKD
THE DISTILLED WATER SYSTEM WAS
LEFT OPEN AND ACID MIGRATED
INTG THE DISTILLED WATER
SYSTEM.
.li‘leéS 771, RM148 GASKET FAILURE RESULTING IN
FIRE.
11/2076% 771, RMIGB GASKET FAILURE IN K-FURMACE.
12/07/763 77s THO PINS SHEARED OFF ON LATHE
- . - TABLE “AND" DAMAGED ADJUSTABLE
ARBOR AND SPINDLE. EMPLOYEE
ERROR WAS CAUSE.
12/20/63 771, RM240 BURNING TRASH EN INCINERATOR
CAUSED FILTER PLENUM TG
IGNITE.
12722763 771, PARKING LOT EMPLOYEE SLIPPED ON ICE -
SPRAINED BACK.
12/30/683 881, rmMi2 RITRIC ACID YAS BEING USED 10
LEACH QUT VACUUM LINE. THE
ACID DISSOLVER THROUGH BCOY OF
2™ NICKEL VALVE CAUSING SPILL. . \
AREA WAS CONTAMINATED BY
- SPILL.




Page No. iT
11/15/90
SUMMARY OF EVENTS
1952 T0 1988

————EVENT ——EVERT BUILDING DESCRIPFION ADDITIONAL NOTES
DATE HUMBER

81707764 771, RALLWAY A HOLE WAS NOTICED IN A
COMTAMENATED WASTE BAG AND UWAS
IMMEDIATLY TAPER SHUT. THE
BAG WAS MOVED DOUN THE HALLWAY
TQ BE CHECKED ON A COUNTER,
THUS SPREADING CONTAMINATION
IN THE HALLWAY.

§1/10/64 776, TAPE MACHINE 748 SERVO VALVE STUCK CAUSING
MACRINE 7O RUN AWAY AND DO
IRREPAIRABLE DAMAGE TO
ADJUSTIBLE ARBCR.

Tir13764 776, TAPE WACRINE 739 WHEN THE TOOL SLIDE CEASED TO
MOVE THAE WORK SLIDE CONTINUED
CUTTING A KOLE THROUGH PART
AND INTO THE PGT CHUCK.

1/21/64 771, RM18Q CHIP FIRE
017221564 771, RM180 U EXPLOSICH

01/24/64 771, RRD CERAMICS LAB WHEN FURNACE POWWER WAS
INCREASED TQ 1/2 MAXIMUM
CAPACITY, THE COPPER ELECTRODE
HOLDER WAS CONSUMED 3Y HIGH
- FEMPERATURE, RELEASING A SMALL
AMOUNT OF CONTAMINATED COOLING
WATER.

01728764 771, RM240 BURNING OF COMBUSTIBLES IN
INCINERATOR CAUSED FILTERS 1IN
PLENEM TO IGNITE

02/04484 771, RM237 WELDER CUTTING PIPE CAUSED
PAPER WIPES TO IGHITE

02704764 771 TIGNITION OF SOOT ACCUMULATION
ON FACE OF OF FIRST STAGE
FILTERS I¥ THE INCINERATOR
FILTER PLENUM.
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11/15/90
SUMMARY OF EVENTS
1952 TQ 1988
o myENT — EBVENT—— " BUILDT DESCRIPTION ADDITEQNAL NOTES
DATE NUMBER
02/10754 771, RM159,160 AN ATTEMPT TO FREE A PLUGGED
VACUUM LINE WITH WATER
RESULTED IN THE RELEASE OF
CONTAMINATED WATER THROUGH A
PIN HOLE IN THE LIHE.
02/14/64 454, RMI0%A CHIP FIRE I¥ BERYLLIUM
02/17764 771, RM180 CHIP EIRE
02/19/64 771, RM155, 159, 1&0 EMPLOYEE CARRYING A LEAKING
SAMPLE CARTON OF PU FLOURIDE.
02722764 776, RM134 Oit FIRE IN PIT UNDER PRESS
03717764 771, RM187 HEAT FROM REACTION CRACKED
REACTOR TUBE ALLOWING HOT PU
HYDRIDE TG BECOME EXPOSED TO
AIR AND BURN.
03/25/64 ' 444, PRECTSION SHOP GRINDER BROKE, PIECES
PENETRATED ARM.
03/28/64 775, COMPRESSURE HOUSE  BROKEN CONNECTING ROD CAUSED A
PIECE OF METAL TO GO THROUGH
HOUSING.
© DABS/6R 771, RM16S THO 4 LITER BOTTLES OF L1GUID
SALVAGE LEAKED.
04708764, 776, RM13A FIRE INSIDE CLEANING SOLUTION
LINE AS RESULT OF WELDERS
CUTTING PIPE
0hsiir6s 771, RMUS GASKET FAILURE X-FURNACE
0hr16764 331, RM114 URANILM CHIPS 1GHITED IX
HACKSAY
04714764 334 A PIECE OF WERC\LIVE TEMPERED

PLATE GLASS EXPLODED WHILE I
WAS BEING TRANSPORTED BY HANO.
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11/15/90
. SUMMARY GF EVENTS
1952 70 1988
DESCRIPTIGN ADDITIONAL HOTES

‘BATE NUMBER

04715164 444, RMIGT CHIP FIRE INSIDE BARREL

04/16/64 777, RM130 WELDER OM ROOF CAUSED WOODEN
FILLER TO EGNITE

B&/EQ}&& 7T, RM1GD PU CHIP FIRE

DL /23/64 CUTSIDE CARBURETOR FIRE

04726164 7%, RMI6S SLUDGE ON FIRE IN SKULL BOX

04728164 771, RM1LY FIRE IH STROUGH" BOX

05705764 551, EAST pOCK COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL ON FIRE

05705764 771 POTABLE WATER BACKED UP IN
COMPRESSED AIR LINES BECAUSE
VALVE MWAS LEFT OPEN.

./08/64 775, RM14Z ELECTRICAL SHORT ON ELEVATOR

06/06/64 444, RM201 CHIP FIRE IN LATHE

06712764 776, RM134 EXPLOSION IN DEGREASER

06712754 776, DRYBOX 25 A SPARK WAS NOTICED [N BASKET
OF CHIPS. WHILE ATTEMPTING 7O
MOVE BASKET INTO POSITION FOR
EXTINGUISHMENT, BASKET SLIPPED
CUT OF HANDS AND FELL INTO PAN
OF CARBON TETRACHLORIDE.

06/ 18764 771, RM14S FIRE IR SLUDGE BOX

06/24164 771, HALLWAY PARTIAL COLLAPSE OF FALSE
CEILING,

06/ 25 /54 771, RMI4GS OPEM VALVE ALLOWED ESCAPE OF
COMTAMINATED ACID.

07/01/64 447, RM0S " CHIP FIRE TN BRIQUETTING




e TLDIRG DESERIPTION ADDITIONAL HOTES

Page ¥o.
1i715/%0

DATE

07703754

G7/15/64

07725764

07 /28764

0817764
F21/64
03721764

0P/ 06,64

09705766

09718/64

09/1%/64

05725764

20

WUMBER

m,

77,

334,

776

™,
[
446,
778,

778,

7,

™7,

m,

RM166

RM146

RM1%

R!fi153
RM10t
RHI01
RM134

"M

RM157

RM147

RMT8DA

SUMMARY OF EVENTS
1952 7O 1988

§
EMPLUYEE DROPPED SAMPLE VIAL
WE WAS CARRYING, WHEW WE
BUMPED RIS ARM OM GLOVEBOX.

HYDROFLOURIC ACTD SCLUTION WAS
PUMPED INTD AMMOWIA SOLUTION
STORAGE TANKS BY MISTAXE AS
TRE ACID DRUM LABEL RAD
WEATHERED AWAT.

EONSTRUCTICH ACETYLERE
EYLINDER 1GHITED

EMPLOYEE DID NOT MOHITOR
HIMSELF AFTER COMING OUT OF
GLOVES. CORTAMINATED OTHER
GLOVES AND FLODR AREA.

CHIP FIRE

CHIP FIRE IN BARREL
CHIP FIRE IN LATHE
CHIP FIRE IN CAN

AR OPENED VALVE ON CENTRIFUGE
TANKS RELEASED CONTAMINATED
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE INTO
ROOM.

ELECTRICAL SHORT 1IN VACULM POT
1GNITED WIRING

FIRE 1N ELECTRICAL TRARSFORMER
70 AJARX CONVERTER

SHIPPIRG CONTAINER WOLDING 55
OF RM EXPLODED. RO INJURIES
(TIME 7:41 AL,
CONTAMINATED ROUM 130 AND
1280A. LOSS 2,56 AM. CAUSE
UNKOWN. COULD BE CHENMICAL
EXFLOSION OR SLOW PRESSURE
BUILD-UP.

e
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Il‘l/ 15790

DATE

09726754

i0/01 /64

10/05/64

10/12/64

/13764
10/20/64
10726466
11/02/64

11/05/64

11716754
12710764
12711764
12/15754

12715764

12716764

21

R BUILDING
NUMBER

771, RMIS0A

551

QUTSIDE

334, RM117

776, RM134
771, RMILE
776, |M134
771, RM149

125, RM108

771, RM149
OUTSIDE

447, RMSOZ
113, RM231

551, EAST OF BLDG.

76

SUMMARY OF EVENTS
1952 10 1988

DESCRIPTION

EXPLOSION INSIDE SHIPPIRG
CONTAINER

A 2200 LB PEMER SUPPLY WAS
PICKED UP FROM WAREWOUSE WITH
A FORK TRUCK. AFTER FORK
TRUCK BACKED UP TG LEVEL
GROUND AND STARTED 7O LET UNIT
DOWN, IT WAS ABOUT 3" HIGH AND
UNIT TIPPED OVER. CAUSE WAS A
BROKEN PALLET STICKING OUT
BELOW FORXS, AND UNIT
COMBUSTIBLE TRASH

ELECTRICAL FIRE IN WELDING
BACHING

CHIP FIRE
GASKET FAILURE K-FURMACE
CRIP FIRE
CRIP FIRE [N TROUGH BOX.

DUNHAM-BUSH UNIT CAUSED FILTER
T0 IGNITE. .

SMALL CHIP FIRE.

VERICLE FIRE.

CHIP FIRE IN BARREL.
COMBUSTIBLE TRASH IN BASKET.

WIRD DESTROYED AIR INFLATED
STRUCTHLRE.

TWELVE PREWEAT {OILS FROZEM.

APBITIONAL NOTES

WAS HOT TIED DOWN TO TRUCK.
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J15790
SUMMARY ©F EVENTS
. EVERT ‘EVENT BUILDING DESCREPTION ADDITTONAL MDTES
DATE NUMBER
12717764 T71, RM149 CHIP FIRE IN GRAPHITE BOX.
12717764 771, RM143 ELECTRICAEL ARC IN K-FURNACE

IGNITED PAPER WIPES.

12f23/64 Kitd WIND BLEW OFF RADIOGRAPHY
. ROQF.

1272454 7756, RM134 CHIP FIRE IN CRN.

12/27/64 444 WIND BLEW DISPATCH OVEN

CONTROL PANEL OVER.
01/28/65 71, RMILG SLUDGE IGNITED
02/20/65 776, RM134 EMPLOYEE CUT HAND ON PLUTONIUM

PART WHILE FIGHTING A
PLUTONTUM CHIP FIRE INSIDE THE

. LATHE BLOVEBCX.

827248465 464, RM232 CUTTINGS IGNITED ON POWER
HACKSAW
03703765 771, rM181 SLUDGE IGNITED

0305765 771, RM149 WELDING SPARKS FROM OVERHEAD L - -
: ' WORK'IGNITED FRESK PAINT
MATERIAL o  FLOOR

03/08/65 771, RM149 MATERIAL IN “TROUGH™ BOX
IGNITED
03/15/65 e, 17 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY POWER

LOSS CAUSED TAPE MACHINE TO
BELOME FAULTY AND PART HAD TO

BE SERAPPED.

03719765 776, ROOH FOUNDRY FAILURE OF DRYBOX GLOVE ALONG
EDGE OF OUTER METAL GLOVE
RING.

03725765 771, RM149 ACID FEED LINE VALVE

ACCIDENTLY OPENED.






